Rule 4 49C ! Form 4 68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 924, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 .

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00360284

Name of Company

(a) Insert full name of
company {a) Freeport

(b) Insert full name(s)  1/We (b) Zelf Hussain and Rob Lewis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
and address(es) 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 12 November 2014 to -
11 November 2015

LD

04/01/2016 #258
COMPANIES HOUSE

B ’-{. j";:. :'_:i—-&
Signed Date 21 December 2015

Presenter's name, Conor Beatty
address and PwC, Wateriront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1 3LR
reference
(if any)




pwc

Private & Confidential

First progress report to members & creditors

21 December 2015

Company

Registered Number

Registered address

Type of Insolvency

Date of Appointment

Appointees

Address

Dividends

Freeport - in liquidation

00360284

=7 More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

12 November 2014

Zelf Hussain and Rob Lewis

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Waterfront Plaza

8 Laganbank Road

Belfast

BTi13LR

Preferential

Unsecured

Final
pin £

No preferential ereditors

Not known




Freeport — in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company™)

Report to Members & Creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ( 1R86"), this 1s the hgqmdators’ first
progress report to members and all known creditors Attached at Appendix A 18 a summary of the
finaneial information relating to the hquidation

Asset Realisations j"t'v
The Company’s agsets have been realised as follows -

Estimated to
realise per the
Actual statement of
realisations affairs
£ £
Assets specifically pledged Nil Nil
Assets not specifically pledged Nil Nl
Pre appomntment bank balance 46,777 21 Nud
46,777 21 Nii

The liquidatois have realised funds fiom a pre appomntment bank account of £46,777 21

The Company 1s an unlimited company whose sole shareholder 1s CEREP UK Investment D GP
Limited, 1tself in liqmidation Due to the Company’s unhmited status it has a potential claim for the
shortfall to its creditors against its shaieholder However, the hquidation of CEREP UK Investments
D GP Limited has no assets and no dividend will be payable to its unsecured creditors and the
shareholders claim therefore has no value

Other matters

The hqudators have completed all the necessary statutory and compliance matters within the
Ligmdation including the 1n1tial letters and notifications at the outset of the Liquidation and
1eporting to the Insolvency Service 1n 1espect of the Directors’ conduct  The hquidatois also agreed
to novate a number of ttademaiks to othei compames within the wider Cailyle Group which were of
no value to the Company

During the period, the hquidators weie approached by a formet director of the Company n relation
to three employee henefit trusts that the Company had previcusly provided funds to in 1espect of
certain former ditectors/employees The liqundators were requested to assist in diseussions with and
a submssion to HMRC 1 1elation to the tax affairs of the trust, which could ultimately 1educe the
level of any claim fiom HMRC 1n the hquadation The hiquadators sought specialist advice and entered
into correspondence with HMRC on the matter

Following thus advice, the main 1ssue was HMRC's 1equuement that the Company produce
Corporation Tax computations for the accounting periods coveied by the fiscal yeais under a
proposed settiement The Liquidators did not have access to such returns or to the information
needed to produce such computations, and any such work would have required significant time
nputs without the guarantee of any benefit to the Company




Ultimately, with the agreement of the former director, the hqudators concluded that no further
mputs were required in respect of this 1ssue

Outcome for Creditors

Seecured creditors

The Directors have confirmed that theie are no secured creditors

Preferential creditors

There will not be any dividend to preferential creditors as none exist within the hiquidation
Unsecured creditors

The Liquidators think a dividend may be payable to the unsecured creditors based on what they

know cuniently, however the quantum (1f any) and tumng are not yet known as 1t will be dependent
on the costs of the liquidation and level of unsecured cieditor claims made

Investigations

As part of discharging their duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986, the
liquidatots have reviewed the aftairs of the Company prior to hquidation

The hquidators have complied with then statutory obligation to consider the directors’ conduct and
have submitted a return/1eport to the Insolvency Service

Professional Advisers :

The iquudators have not used any professional advisers during the Liguidation

Liquidators’ remuneration

At the first meeting of creditors held on 12 November 2014 a resolution was passed to enable the
jomnt hquidators to draw remuneration by reference to the time propetly given by the hquidators and
therr staff 1n attending to the matters arising in the winding up

To 11 November 2015, the Liquidators have incurred time costs of £21,441 9o, representing 66 8
hours at an average hourly rate of £320 99

As the Company was not expected to realise any assets, the Statement of Affans fees and the Joint
Liquidators limecosts, along with the Statement of Affans fees and timecosts of a number of other
connected hquidation appomtments undertaken by the Joint Liquidators have been guaranteed by
CEREP Investment I Sarl, a Luxembow g registered entity under the same ultumate control as the
Company within the Carlyle Group Funds were deposited with PwC at the time of the liquudation
However, as funds have been realised 1n this case, the hiquidators may diaw then current and future
Liquidation fees fiom these funds

Routine work in the liquidation has been cained out by jumor staff to maximise value They have
been supervised by senior staff and the hiquidators Any complex or sigmificant matters have been
dealt with by senior staff and the liqundators

Details of the tume costs incuired during the periods referred to above by work eategory, are attached
at appendix B |




As with all professional firms, our 1ates increase from time to time PiicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or
any successor firm, reserves the rnight to change the rates and grade structure Following the passing
of the fee resolution on 12 November 2014 the charge out rates were increased on 1 July 2015 Full
details of the charge out rates charged to this case from these dates are included at appendix B
Specialist departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and
pensions, sometimes charge a small number of hours Their rates vary, but, the figures indicate the
maximum rate per hour

Liquidators’ disbursements

Category 1 disbursements

The liquidators’ have incurred disbursements of £40 during the period to 11 December 2015 No
funds been drawn 1n this respect

Category 2 disbursements

The liquidators’ current disbursements poliey, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows

1 Photocopying for circula:s or any other bulk copying 1s charged at 3p per
sheet,

2 Mileage — this 1s reimbursed at a maximum of 67p per mile (up to 2,000¢c)
and 8op per mile (over 2,000¢c)

The hquidators not incwired any Category 2 disbursements
Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been mcurred during the period of the report

Category Amount (£)
Office holder pre-appointment fees 15,000 00
Office holder post appointment fees 21,441 90
Bonding 225 00
Advertising 152 00

Additional information

Any cireditor has the right to 1equest further information from the hiqmdators with regard to any part
of this report {Rule 4 49E IR1986), in addition, should any creditor constder the liquidatots’
remuneration and disbursements to be excessive or inapproptiate, they have the right to challenge
the amounts in accordance with Rule 4 131 IR86 This information can also be found at

http //www 1caew com/~/media/corpoiate/files/technical /insolvency/creditors%2oguides/2015/gu
1ide to liquidators fees oct 2015 ashx

A copy (free of charge) can be obtained by telephoning Conor Beatty on 028 9041 5669




Freeport — In Liquidation

Summary of Financial Information as at 11 November 2015

Appendix A

Receipts & Estimated Estimated  Directors’
payments from future total statement
12.11.14 to 11.12,15 transactions outcome of affairs
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Pie appuintiment bank 46,777 21 Nil 46,777 21 Nil
balance
Interest 6 85 Nil 6 85 il
46,784 06 Nil 46,784 06 Nil
Payments
Office holders’ Nil TBC TBC
remuneration
N1l TBC TBC
Net funds 46,784.06 TBC TBC

The funds are held 1n an interest bearing bank account



01|

[06 iFHT | [og 99 |

- “- _ _- \_ Proz AoN 1T 1P pIvaao Jinoly _
[66 ozF | lo6 vtz ] {og 99 | [61 117 6 b1 b or TE St or pottad 91 20§ [P10T |
17 S0¢ oS Fgott [ - Sz1 - Sr1 Sty - - LVARXEL|6
of gz 06 51T St g cgr Gz 6 - So s ofo - - wuedurod pue A10IMEIS{R
8% 561 SL 9g% LToR - §60 Sg1 0z 0 - - - Ansean pur SununodviLl
Li oLt ST vL1‘e 05 61 - Sz o0 00 Tl it 001 oSt - I0NpaIn |9
60 £g1 0o fgir oty - ool - ot - - - sSUonEENSIAUT|S
gbr 6L 0% ggo‘t 09 IT - Sgi - 00 g SLo - 001 S1assy |y
- - - - - - - - - - Suprap]e
- - - - - - - - - - SIOJIPAID PAINIIG |2
S 11E a0 018 Q9 e - oSo 001 [¢1 34 - - - Buruuelq x Aarengit
E E)
Bt 1502 du ], SINOY [e10], PRI DITIIONSY PIPOSSY Jadeury rfeuey Jowaarg JIURIT L wpuwudisse jo padsy
£pnoy airaray J0IUNg 10TURS

g xipunddy,

YOz AUN F1 01 PTOT AON FT U0 1) POrtad 31[1 10J $1507 3R JO SISARITY

TAD - Modaar I owreu ase))



Appendix B (cont)
Work undertaken

Key areas of work for the periods 12 November 2014 to 11 November 2015
The key areas have been

Assets

» Realisation of pre appointment bank balance and discussions on tieatment of within the
Liquidation, and
»  Novabion of trademarks

Investigations

« Repotting to the Tnsolvency Service in respect of the Diectors’ conduet

Creditors

e Dealing with creditor daims, and
+ Discussion and coirespondence with former duector and HMRC 1n respect of employee
benefit trust 1ssue, including seeking speciahist advice

Statutory and compliance

« Imtal letters and notifications, including to HMRC
¢ Liaising with Duectois
¢ (ase management and case 1eviews

Tax and VAT

»  Discussions with HMRC 1n respect of VAT position of the Company and 1equuied notices
e  Discussions with HMRC in 1espect of EPS submission

Time charging policy

Set out below are the 1elevant maxunum charge-out 1ates pet hour worked for the grades of the
Administiators’ staff actually or likely to be 1nvoived on this assignment Time 1s charged by
reference to actual work cariied out on the assignment There has been no allocation of any general
costs or overhead costs

Grade Prior to 1 July 2015 From 1 July 2015
£
Partner 795 825
Director 0695 725
Senior manager 540 550
Manager 460 1 470
Senior associate - qualified 380 390
Senior assoclate — unquahfied 285 200
Associate 240 245
Support staff 120 123

Specialist departments within the Administiators’ firm such as T'ax, VAT, Property and Pensions may
chaige a small numbel of howis if and when the Administrators 1equire thewr expert advice Such
specialists’ rates do vary but the figuies below provide an indication of the maximum 1ate per hour




Grade

Prior to 1 July 2015

From 1 July 2015

£ £

Partnel 1,130 1,190
Director 1,040 1,095
Senior Manager 875 835
Manager 630 605
Senior associate — qualified / 465 445
consultant

Senior associate — unqualified 265 280
Associate 225 240

All staff who woik on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretarial staif) charge time
directly to the assignment and ate included within any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff
15 allocated an hourly charge out rate which i1s 1eviewed from time to time  Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretanal staff 1s charged for separately and 1s not included 1n the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff Tume 15 charged by refeience to actual work carried
out on the assignment 1n s1x minute units The mimmum time chargeable 1s three minutes (e 0 5

units)




